
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Councillor Gillbe (Chair),  
Councillor O'Regan (Vice-Chair),  
Councillors Allen, Barnard, Bidwell, Cochrane, Collings, Frewer, 
Frost, Gaw, Mossom, Purnell, Smith and C Thompson 
Thursday 22 June 2023, 7.30 pm 
Time Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 

  
Agenda 

All councillors at this meeting have adopted the Mayor’s Charter  
which fosters constructive and respectful debate. 

Item Description Page 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.   
 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest to 
the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when the 
interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

 
3.  Minutes  3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 2 
February 2023 and the Annual Meeting on 24 May 2023.   

 

 
4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

 
5.  Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 
speaking  

 

 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

6.  Annual Report  11 - 22 

 To set out the work of the Licensing and Safety Committee, Licensing Panel 
and Licensing Service in 2022/23 
Reporting: Sean Murphy 

 

 
7.  The Future of Knowledge Test  23 - 26 

 To set out options with respect to the training requirements for licensed taxi 
drivers in relation to the ‘knowledge test. 
Reporting: Sean Murphy 

 

 
8.  Update on the NR3S database  27 - 34 

 To inform Members of the implications and implementation of the national 
register of taxi licence refusals, revocations and suspensions (NR3S) which 
is a requirement under the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding 
and Road Safety) Act 2022 
Reporting: Julia O'Brien 

 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Lizzie Rich, 01344 352253, lizzie.rich@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so that any special 
arrangements can be made. 
Published: 14 June 2023 



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
2 FEBRUARY 2023 
7.30 - 9.05 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Porter (Chair), Brossard (Vice-Chair), Atkinson, Dr Barnard, Bidwell, Brown, 
Brunel-Walker, Finch, Ms Gaw, Gbadebo, Mrs Ingham and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen, Kirke and Leake 
 

19. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

20. Minutes  
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee were approved subject to the 
wording of minute 16 being amended to contain the actual price of licences, not just 
the amount of increase.  In addition, it was noted that the Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing Policy would be presented to the next meeting. 

21. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no items of urgent business. 

22. Notice of Public Speaking  
There were no public speakers. 
  

23. Update on Environmental Health and Trading Standards  
Sean Murphy provided an annual update on the work of the Environment Health and 
Trading Standards Teams.   
  
During the presentation the following was stated: 
  

       The Service had been set a target by the Joint Public Protection Committee 
(JPPC) to carry out work on prior approval conversions in the housing sector, 
which involved inspecting properties that had been converted from 
commercial to residential use.  The Service had identified a number of 
premises for inspection and had started conducting joint inspections with 
colleagues from the fire service and building control.  This work had been 
ongoing throughout the year and was set to continue through the following 
year. 

       Soon after the work on Covid restrictions concluded in March 2022, the 
Service had found itself assisting with the Homes for Ukraine scheme.  The 
Service had a particular role in carrying out accommodation checks for the 
scheme, including DBS checks of hosts and assessments of their property’s 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

suitability.  Between the two authorities, approximately 360 of these checks 
had been carried out since March.  Although new arrivals had largely stopped 
the Service was now focused on conducting checks for re-hosting within the 
boroughs as the six-month period for some guests came to an end. 

       In 2023, the service would be conducting a big program of licensing and 
inspections for houses of multiple occupation, as many licenses were due for 
renewal.  The service had also been conducting fit and proper assessments 
for regulated caravan sites and had updated its guidance on damp and 
mould.  The service was encouraging people to report issues, providing 
advice and conducting visits as needed.   

       The original air quality project was coming to 
[...]
well as receive automatic 
reminders, reducing manual interventions for the applications team. 

       The service’s workforce strategy was based on investing in their own staff by 
developing and training them.  Three trainee apprentices had been recruited 
and plan to put existing technical staff through level six apprenticeships or 
other professional qualifications was now in place. 

       The service had maintained high levels of customer satisfaction.  It was an 
intelligence-led service and so officers worked closely with members, who 
provided valuable intelligence on concerns in their wards.  Mr Murphy thanked 
members for their ongoing support in this regard. 

  
In response to questions the following points were noted:  

       Mould in houses was a complex and increasing issue.  Educational work was 
required, particularly in relation to ventilation.   

       The Food Safety backlog should be cleared by 2023/24.  Inspections were 
being prioritised on a risk basis.   

5



 

 

       Officers dealing with mould were trained and qualified to deal with housing 
standards issues and were therefore able to carry out an assessment to 
determine what was causing the mould.   

       A lot of work was carried out with businesses on food allergens and regular 
sampling was done.   

       The signs designed to target idling were being put up 2.1 metres high in 
accordance with highways regulations where appropriate.  NSL had also 
distributed leaflets on idling.   

       Results of air quality monitor reports over recent years were positive.   

24. Fees for Taxi and Private Hire Vehicles and Operators  
Moira Fraser presented the report on Fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles and Operators.   
  
The following points were made:  
  

       The Joint Public Protection Committee's proposed fees for 2023/24 were 
discussed at the Licensing and Safety Committee meeting on 20 October.  
Members agreed to hold a 28-day statutory consultation on private hire 
operator and hackney carriage and private hire vehicle licence fees. 

       On 7 December, a letter was sent to the trade outlining that all other fees 
would be included in the Executive consultation on budget proposals.  The 
letter explained how the trade could engage with the process and included a 
link to the consultation.  Two responses were received in relation to the 
Executive consultation, neither of which related to licensing fees. 
  

In respect of the statutory consultation, the following was noted: 
  

       The consultation ran from 9 November 2022 to 7 December 2022. 
       A public notice was placed in the Bracknell News and a notice was put up at 

Times Square. 
       A letter was sent to the trade. 
       A consultation document was placed on the PPP website. 

  
Three responses to the consultation were received.  One response was submitted on 
behalf of the Bracknell Hackney Carriage Drivers Association, signed by 48 of the 53 
drivers.  Two further responses were received from local operators.  The respondents 
requested that the vehicle fees be capped at the 2022/23 rates, as they believed that 
the trade had not yet recovered from the pandemic, footfall was down, and they were 
in danger of going out of business. 
  
As objections were received, the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976 required the Council to consider them and set a date on which any variation to 
the fees, with or without modification, would come into effect.  Members were asked 
to consider the objections set out in Annex B.  It was noted that these fees were set 
on a cost recovery basis and therefore, if Members were minded to reduce them, this 
would need to be in the form of a Council subsidy, which this Committee would need 
to recommend to full Council.  This would need to be considered in the overall 
context of falling licensing income and the Council’s overall budget position. 
  
The Licensing and Safety Committee noted the comments received during the 
statutory consultation on variations to operators and vehicle licence fees, as set out in 
Annex B of the agenda.  The Committee considered any amendments to the 

6



 

 

proposed operators and vehicle licence fees, as set out in Annex A of the agenda, 
arising from the consultation.   
 
The Committee RECOMMENDED that Full Council adopt the fees, without 
modification, as part of the annual fee setting process and that these fees come into 
effect as of 1 April 2023. 

25. New Section 182 Guidance Under the Licensing Act 2003  
The Committee was informed of the update to the Section 182 Guidance document, 
which had been issued by the Home Office on 20 December 2022.  The new 
guidance provided an update to the previous version issued in April 2018.  Members 
were reminded that in carrying out its functions, a Licensing Authority must "have 
regard to" guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003, as stated in Section 4 of the Act.  It was emphasised that the 
guidance was binding on licensing authorities, and any departure from it could result 
in an appeal or judicial review.  Therefore, if any departure from the guidance was 
necessary, the reasons for doing so had to be clearly stated. 
  
Members were advised that while officers would be available to assist them at 
licensing panels, it was important that members were aware of the guidance. The key 
changes to the guidance were included in the December PPP Members’ Bulletin and 
were summarised in paragraphs 2.4 to 2.13 of the report.  
  
Members noted the report. 

26. Thank you  
The Chair and Vice Chair thanked Members and Officers for their contributions and 
support over the duration of their tenure as Chair and Vice Chair. 

CHAIRMAN 

7



This page is intentionally left blank

8



 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2023 
8.38  - 8.40 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Gillbe (Chair), O'Regan (Vice-Chair), Allen, Dr Barnard, Bidwell, Cochrane, 
Collings, Frewer, Frost, Ms Gaw, Mossom, Purnell, Smith and Thompson  

1. Election of Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor Gillbe be elected Chair of the Licensing & Safety 
Committee for the municipal year 2023-24.  

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair  
RESOLVED that Councillor O’Regan be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing & 
Safety Committee for the municipal year 2023-24.  

3. Appointment of Licensing Panels- Sub Committees of Licensing and Safety 
Committee  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Panels be confirmed as a sub-committee as follows:  
  
Licensing Panel – Sub Committee of Licensing and Safety Committee  
(3 Councillors) 
  
Any three councillors drawn, as required, from the Membership of the Licensing 
and Safety Committee. 
  
Chairs of Panels: 
Any Councillor who has completed Chair training drawn, as required, from 
the Membership of the Licensing and Safety Committee. 

  

CHAIRMAN 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
22nd JUNE 2023 
 

 
ANNUAL REPORT OF THE LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

Public Protection Manager 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To set out the work of the Licensing and Safety Committee, Licensing Panel and 

Licensing Service in 2022/23. 
 

1.2 To explain the context of providing Licensing functions through the Public Protection 
Partnership (PPP). 
 

1.3 To consider the funding gap and impact on the Service arising from the diminution in 
the number of licenses being issued. 
 

2 Recommendations 
That the Committee  

2.1 NOTES the content of this report including the work of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee and Service related activity for 2022/23.  
 

2.2 NOTES the funding gap and the work that is being done to mitigate this loss of 
income. 
 

3 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3.1 It has been requested through previous Committee meetings that an Annual Report 
is provided to assist Members of the Committee to oversee the activity undertaken in 
the 
[...]
s. In other areas the Council has a range of powers to set licence conditions 
and adopt sector specific policy positions. There is also a requirement for the Council 
to have a Licensing Committee of between 12 and 15 Members. 
 

5.8 The Licensing and Safety Committee comprises 15 Members and the 2022/23 
membership is set out below: 

 

Conservative 
Group  

Nick Allen, Nigel Atkinson, Dr Gareth Barnard, Michael Brossard 
(Vice Chairman), Marc Brunel-Walker, Alvin Finch, Moira Gaw, 
Michael Gbadebo, Sandra Ingham, Ian Kirke, Ian Leake, Tina 
McKenzie-Boyle , John Porter (Chairman) 

Labour Group  Tricia Brown, Paul Bidwell 

12

https://democratic.bracknell-forest.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=148


5.9 Following the annual Council meeting on the 24 May 2023 the 2023/24 membership of 
the Committee is as follows: 
 

 
5.10 Over the 2022/23 period the Licensing and Safety Committee met on the 12 May 

2022 (Extraordinary Meeting), 18 May 2022 (Annual Meeting), the 23 June 2022, 20 
October 2022 and the 02 February 2023. The Committee considered a number of 
matters including: 

• the annual review of fees and charges,  
• reviewed and consulted on a revised set of Hackney Carriage Tariffs which 

were implemented in June 2022; 
• Initial discussions took place on the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy; 
• Reviewed the changes to the revised Section 182 Guidance Issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003; 
• received an update on the work in Environmental Health and Trading 

Standards in the Public Protection Partnership. 
 

5.11 In terms of forward planning, in addition to the annual fees and charges cycle, a 
number of policies and decisions including the following are scheduled for 
consideration during the 2023/24 cycle: 

 
• The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy  ; 
• Changes to Hackney Carriage Tariffs if the trade submit a business case to 

do so; 
• Street Trading Policy; 
• Annual Update on Environment Health and Tr
[...]
E TEST  

Public Protection Manager 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To set out options with respect to the training requirements for licensed taxi drivers in 

relation to the ‘knowledge test. 
 
2 Recommendations 
That the Committee  

2.1 CONSIDERS the options set out in 6.1 below. 
 

2.2 RESOLVE to adopt one of these options or such other option as the Committee 
determines. 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendations 

 
3.1 It has previously been suggested by the Licensing and Safety Committee and the 

Joint Public Protection Committee that the requirement to undertake the geographical 
element of the ‘knowledge test’ be removed due to the prevalence of satellite 
navigation systems. 
 

4 Alternative Options Considered 
 

4.1 The options are set out in paragraph 6.1 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 
Introduction 
 
5.1 All drivers involved in any kind of hire or reward work need to be licensed.  During the 

licensing application process drivers are required to undertake various checks and 
assessments. This includes for example a medical assessment, a practical driving 
assessment, Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks and proof of eligibility to 
work. Drivers are also required to undertake specified training including safeguarding 
and disability awareness and a ‘knowledge test’. The cost of a new licence includes 
initial tests, safeguarding and disability training. 
 

5.2 In terms of the ‘knowledge test’ applicants are tested on two elements, firstly the laws 
relating to the type of licence that they have applied for and the conditions attached 
to the licence. Secondly they are tested on their geographical knowledge of locations 
in the area. In addition, Hackney Carriage drivers are given an oral test of specific 
routes to destinations in the Borough based on map work. The cost of the initial test 
is included in the licence but if the applicant fails the test (a pass mark of 80% is 
required), they can retake the test but are charged for doing so. This is
[...]
chool drivers should be excluded 
from the requirement to undertake a knowledge test in recognition of the nature of the 
work undertaken by them in any event. The decision taken by the Committee on 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers will be reflected in the revised policy too.  
 

6 Options 
 

6.1 The Committee: 
 

a) RESOLVES to remove the geographical aspect of the ‘knowledge test’ and 
amend the relevant conditions and policies to support this decision; or 
 

b) RESOLVES to retain the geographical aspect of the ‘knowledge test’, or 
 

c) RESOLVES to consult of the future of the geographical aspect of the 
‘knowledge test’ and determine the matter at the October 2023 meeting of the 
Committee having considered any consultation responses.  

 
Background Papers 
 
Bracknell Forest Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Owners, Operators and Drivers 
 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
Contact for further information 
Sean Murphy, Public Protection Partnership Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

25

https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/licensing/taxi-and-private-hire-licences/bracknell-forest-taxi-and-private-hire-licences/
https://publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk/licensing/taxi-and-private-hire-licences/bracknell-forest-taxi-and-private-hire-licences/


This page is intentionally left blank



To: Licensing and Safety Committee 
22 June 2023 

  
 

Update on the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, Refusals and 
Suspensions (NR3S) 

Public Protection Manager  

1 Introduction 

1.1 This report informs Members of the implications and implementation of the national 
register of taxi licence refusals, revocations and suspensions (NR3S) which is a 
requirement under the Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding and Road 
Safety) Act 2022  hereafter known as the Act.  

1.2 The report also sets out the procedure that will be followed by the Council when 
requesting or disclosing information associated with t
[...]
ects of the Service.
	Licensing and Safety Committee
	5.31	A further aspect of the Committee’s role, supported by officers, is that of assisting businesses to grow whilst complying with the legal requirements and conditions. The Service provides a range of advice and information sheets via its website. The Bracknell website has appropriate links to relevant pages on the PPP website. The PPP has also expanded its social media presence with active Facebook and Twitter pages.
	5.32	Additionally officers regularly meet with applicants or licence holders to give guidance, such as visiting private hire operators at their offices and taxi drivers at the ranks and inspecting licensed premises. They also attend meetings such as the local pubwatch group.
	5.33	The Licensing Service also meets and works closely with partner authority home to school transport teams to ensure closer working relationships to protect the safety of vulnerable children.
	5.34	PPP Licensing data shows that it dealt with 312 service requests in 2022/23 a 20% increase compared to 260 in 2021/22. For additional context 272 were received in 2020/21, 168 in 2019/20, 199 in 2018/19 and 210 in 2017/18. These are primarily requests for advice etc. This figure does not include licensing applications.
	5.35	The work of the Licensing Service has always been a feature of the overall PPP customer satisfaction performance. Where issues have arisen there is a procedure for following these up. Service improvements are managed through the Quality Management System and recorded within our Improvement Action Logs.

	1. Annual Report 21-22 Appendix A
	1. Revised Terms of Reference  TTM Appendix B

	7 The Future of Knowledge Test
	To:	licensing and safety committee
	3.1	It has previously been suggested by the Licensing and Safety Committee and the Joint Public Protection Committee that the requirement to undertake the geographical element of the ‘knowledge test’ be removed due to the prevalence of satellite navigation systems.
	4	Alternative Options Considered
	4.1	The options are set out in paragraph 6.1
	5	Supporting Information
	5.1	All drivers involved in any kind of hire or reward work need to be licensed.  During the licensing application process drivers are required to undertake various checks and assessments. This includes for example a medical assessment, a practical driving assessment, Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks and proof of eligibility to work. Drivers are also required to undertake specified training including safeguarding and disability awareness and a ‘knowledge test’. The cost of a new licence includes initial tests, safeguarding and disability training.
	5.2	In terms of the ‘knowledge test’ applicants are tested on two elements, firstly the laws relating to the type of licence that they have applied for and the conditions attached to the licence. Secondly they are tested on their geographical knowledge of locations in the area. In addition, Hackney Carriage drivers are given an oral test of specific routes to destinations in the Borough based on map work. The cost of the initial test is included in the licence but if the applicant fails the test (a pass mark of 80% is required), they can retake the test but are charged for doing so. This is due to the fact that all fees are set on a cost recovery basis and this is a relatively time consuming activity for officers to administer.
	5.3	One of the issues that was raised during the discussion about the 2023/24 fees was that the Members wanted Officers to revisit the requirements around the ‘knowledge test’. The cost of a knowledge test increased from £74 to £80 this financial year.  On re-take the full fee is payable even if they only have to re-take one element of the test
	5.4	Members of the Joint Public Protection Committee (JPPC) and Members of both West Berkshire and Bracknell Forest Council’s Licensing Committees queried if the second part of the test (i.e. the geographical knowledge) was still needed given the prevalence of satellite navigation systems available to drivers. They asked that consideration be given to removing this element of the test, thereby reducing the time needed for the test which would in turn mean that the cost could be reduced.
	5.5	Officers explained at the time that it would be possible to remove the geographical element should Members be minded to agree this. It was agreed that a report would be brought back to this meeting for a discussion to agree a way forward in advance of the fee setting process for 2024/25.
	5.6	One of the issues that Members may also wish to consider is if the retention of the geographical element of the test helps to ensure that drivers have a comprehensive grasp of the local area that they work in thereby inspiring public trust in the local trade. Removal might also create a disparity between those that have already undertaken the test and those that have not. It remains a requirement in many local authorities.
	5.7	Officers are therefore proposing that in order to establish the local view and in the interests of openness and transparency it would be useful to undertake a short consultation exercise.  It is proposed that the consultation would run from the 07 June to the 28 June 2023. We would write to all members of the local trade, elected members, town and parish councils and include the consultation on the website and support it with a press release and social media posts. The outcome of the consultation would then be factored into the fee setting process and a report would be brought back to the October Licensing and Safety Committee meeting alongside the fees proposed by the Joint Public Protection Committee.
	5.8	If Members are minded to make this change the current Guidance Notes and Conditions for Hackney  Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers  (section 6 Knowledge Test) will need amending. Pending the outcome of the consultation Officers will draft amendments to the notes, if necessary, as set out below  for members to consider at the October meeting:
	5.9	During discussion on changes to the draft revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy Members did agree that Home to School drivers should be excluded from the requirement to undertake a knowledge test in recognition of the nature of the work undertaken by them in any event. The decision taken by the Committee on hackney carriage and private hire drivers will be reflected in the revised policy too.
	6	Options
	6.1	The Committee:
	a)	RESOLVES to remove the geographical aspect of the ‘knowledge test’ and amend the relevant conditions and policies to support this decision; or
	b)	RESOLVES to retain the geographical aspect of the ‘knowledge test’, or
	c)	RESOLVES to consult of the future of the geographical aspect of the ‘knowledge test’ and determine the matter at the October 2023 meeting of the Committee having considered any consultation responses.


	8 Update on the NR3S database
	To:	Licensing and Safety Committee




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
22 JUNE 2023 
7.30  - 8.08 PM 
  

Present: 
Councillors Gillbe (Chair), Allen, Bidwell, Cochrane, Frewer, Frost, Gaw, Purnell, Smith and 
C Thompson 
  
Present Virtually: 
Councillors   
  
Also Present: 
Councillors   
Also Present Virtually: 
Councillors   
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors O'Regan, Barnard, Collings and Mossom 
  

Condolences for Kim Wickens 
The Chairman expressed condolences on behalf of the Committee for the family and 
friends of Kim Wickens, a member of the local taxi trade who passed away on 28 
April 2023.  

4. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest.  

5. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 2 February 2023 and 24 May 
2023 (Annual Meeting) were approved as a correct record.  

6. Urgent Items of Business  
There were no Urgent Items of Business.  

7. Notice of Public Speaking  
There were no applications for public speaking.  

8. Annual Report  
Moira Fraser presented the Annual Report 2022/23.  
  
It was noted that the taxi trade meeting report and its terms of reference differed 
slightly, and that these would be aligned with the current practice and attendees.  
  



 

 

There had been a decline in the number of licences issued over the last few years, 
and officers were investigating how the resultant funding gap could be addressed.  
  
Due to the installation of a new IT system, some outputs in the Annual Report were 
missing data.  
  
Arising from questions, the following points were noted:  

        Members were disappointed to note that the previous Taxi Trade meeting was 
in October 2022.  

        It had proven difficult to recruit licensing officers, and there had been various 
issues in the last few recruitment rounds. Another round of advertising was 
due to start soon, and officers hoped to be successful in this recruitment 
round. Members recognised that the recruitment challenges were not unique 
to the Public Protection Partnership.  

        The Public Protection Partnership had implemented a Grow Your Own policy 
which was proving fruitful, with four apprentices on board. The apprentices 
were rotating through the various services and would then specialise.  

        The officer restructure was ongoing in order to align resources with the new 
case management system. The new system included a front-facing portal 
which allowed for a more self-help approach, with residents able to input 
applications directly, and receive automatic notifications and renewals. More 
generalised training was being organised to allow PPP officers to upskill in 
broader areas. Some agency staff had been used to fill vacancies within the 
service.  

        The restructure looked to reconnect the application and enforcement sides of 
the PPP, bringing both teams back together in-house.  

        The Joint Management Board was an officer meeting which met every two 
weeks to review operational issues and successes of the PPP.  

        The Licensing & Safety Committee forward plan was intended to be reviewed 
by members at each meeting but had been omitted from this agenda, and 
officers agreed to circulate this separately. (Action: Moira Fraser) 

        Members commented on the high number of service requests, and it was 
noted that there remained a significant number of service requests around 
noise and neighbour disputes following COVID and the increase in home 
working.  

        The Chair stressed that he intended to maintain the same successful 
relationship with the taxi trade.  

  
RESOLVED that: 
1          The content of this report be noted including the work of the Licensing and 

Safety Committee and Service related activity for 2022/23. 
2          The funding gap and the work that is being done to mitigate this loss of 

income be noted. 

9. The Future of Knowledge Test  
Moira Fraser presented the Future of Knowledge Test report.  
  
The necessity for a geographical element of the taxi trade knowledge test had been 
discussed for some time. All applicants were required to undertake the knowledge 
test to qualify as a taxi driver, which included tests on the Highway Code, the carriage 
of disabled passengers, driver and condition law in addition to the geographical test. 
The other elements of the knowledge test were not in question, and the knowledge 
test was not a statutory requirement.  
  



 

 

The trade was divided in its views on the geographical element of the test. Some felt 
that sat navs meant that the knowledge test was no longer needed, and others felt 
the test should be retained to continue to provide local knowledge.  
  
It was clarified that the proposed consultation would run from 7 July to 28 July, rather 
than June as in the report.  
  
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:  

        Members recognised that Uber drivers did not have to undertake this 
knowledge test.  

        There were no costs involved with consultation, as the local authority would 
use its own electronic consultation portal.  

        Officers were not aware of other local authorities who had omitted the 
knowledge test.  

        The consultation would be shared with members of the trade, licensing 
officers, adult and children’s social care, home to school transport providers 
and any other relevant body. Any interested party could submit a response as 
the consultation would be publicly accessible.  

        The knowledge test included Bracknell Forest addresses only and did not test 
on neighbouring boroughs. It was not known how many taxi journeys went 
from Bracknell Forest to a location outside the borough.  

        The geographical test was a one-off test on new applications, so would not 
test on any new developments in the borough. 

  
Members voted on the options included in the report. There was one vote to retain 
the knowledge test outright, no votes to remove it, and nine to agree to consultation. 
Following the indicative vote, it was  
  
RESOLVED that the future of the geographical aspect of the ‘knowledge test’ be 
consulted on, for the matter to be determined at the October 2023 meeting of the 
Committee having considered any consultation responses.  

10. Update on the NR3S database  
Julia O’Brien presented a report on the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocation, 
Refusals and Suspensions.  
  
It was now a mandatory requirement for local authorities to enter any revocations, 
refusals and suspensions on the register. Any new applications would be checked 
against the register, and if any entry was returned, the circumstances would be 
checked with the authority in question. Officers would write a determination report 
based on the evidence collated and would either continue to grant the licence or put 
the matter to a Licensing Panel meeting for determination.  
  
In response to questions, the following points were noted:  

        The check of the register included a cross-check of a driver’s date of birth, 
national insurance and driver licence number so it was not easy to evade the 
system by changing a name or address. Officers also conducted DBS checks 
on all drivers, which would give a background to an individual’s addresses as 
well as any convictions.  

        There was no current provision for real-time information or checks on existing 
drivers, however this could be implemented through policy change. The check 
was currently only for renewal or new driver applications.  

        There had been no concern expressed by the trade on the database or the 
checks.  



 

 

  
Members noted the report.  

CHAIRMAN 


